JBHM Architects, PA
103 Court Street
Tupelo, Mississippi 38804

662 844 1822
FAX 662 844 0974
EMAIL info@ibhm.com

ARCHITECTURE

o PLANNING
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
{NTERIOR DESIGN

GRAPHIC DESIGN

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT

PRINCIPALS

JOBEPH S. HENDERSON, AIA
WILLIAM M. LEMVIS, AIA
RICHARD H. MCKEEL, AlA

JBHM
Architecture

October 16, 2015

Dr. Gearl Loden, Superintendent
Tupelo Public School District

72 South Green Street

Tupelo, MS 38804

Re: Re-Roof of The Fillmore Center:
Dear Owner Representative:

Attached are the close-out documents (as listed on the attached transmittal) on the above
referenced project.

All punch list items have been completed on this project. | recommend final approval of this
project and payment to the Contractor.

if you have any questions, please advise.

Sincerely,

Wiiliam M. Lewis, AlA
Attachments

pc: JBHM File# 15013.00.15

Please acknowledge receipt of these documents by signing below and returning a copy for our
files.

Received by: Date:




JBHM
Architecture

CERT'FICATE OF Distribution to:
FINAL OWNER X
COMPLETION ARCHITECT X

CONTRACTOR X

FIELD

OTHER
PROJECT: Re-Roof of The Fillmore Center ARCHITECT: JBHM Architects, P.A.
{project name) 105 Court Street

Tupelo, Mississippi 38804

ARCHITECT’'S PROJECT NUMBER: 15013.00

TO: Tupelo Public School District CONTRACTOR: 3G Industrial Roofing
72 South Green Street
Tupelo, MS 38804 CONTRACT FOR: Re-Roof

CONTRACT DATE: June 9, 2015

DATE OF ISSUANCE: October 16, 2015
PROJECT OR DESIGNATED PORTION SHALL INCLUDE:

The entire project is deemed to have reached a state of final completion.

DEFINITION OF DATE OF FINAL COMPLETION
The Date of Final Completion of the Work or designated portion thereof is the Date certified by the Architect
when construction is complete, in accordance with the Contract Documents.

JBHM Architects, P.A.

ARCHITECT %\
— 7. | O/ S

BY:  Wiliam M. Lewis, AIA ~ DATE

The responsibilities of the Owner and the Contractor for warranty shall be as follows:
When items covered by warranty are discovered, they shall be evaluated by the Owner to verify that the item is

not a maintenance problem. if the Owner, in their opinion, confirms that the item should be a warranty item,
they shall notify the contractor promptly. The contractor shall resolve the problem in an expeditious manner.

Biloxi, MS {C.A)) = Columbus, MS =« Jackson, MS = Tupelo, MS




JBHM Architects, PA
105 Courd Streel
Tupelo, Mississippi 38804

662 844 1822
FAX 662 844 0971
EMAIL info@ibhm.com

‘ ARCHITECTURE
{ PLANNING
LANUSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
INTERIOR DESIGN

GRAPHIC DESIGN
PROGRAM MANAGEMENT

PRINCIPALS

JOSEPH 5. HENDERSON, AlA
WILLIAR M. LEWIS, AIA
RICHARD H. MCNEEL, AIA

October 16, 2015

Dr. Gearl Loden, Superintendent
Tupelo Public Schoo! District

72 South Green Street

Tupelo, MS 38804

Re: Re-Roof of The Fillmore Center, Tupelo, MS

Dear Dr. Loden:

JBHM
Architecture

This is to advise that no asbestos containing materials were specified for the above
captioned project. Accordingly, to the best of our knowledge no asbestos containing

materials were used in the construction of this project.

Should you require additional information, please advise.

Sincerely,

William M. Lewis, AlA

pc: file - JBHM #15013.00.15
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ROOFING 3GRoofing.con:

Guarantee of Work 81112015

Project: Re-Roof of the Fillmare Center

3G industrial Roofing and Nationwide Surety hereby guarantee that ail Work
performed on the Re-Roof of the Fillmore Center is free from defective and o
nonconforming materials and workmanship and that for a period of three years
from the date of substantial completion, 3G industrial Roofing LLC or Nationwice
Surety will repair and or replace any defective and or nonconforming matzeriz;s
and workmanship in accordance with the requirements of the Contract
Documents.

Kind Regards,

DTz

Ben Brubacher - CEO 3G Industrial Roofing

éﬁ/a/ﬁ Z‘/é T pguennce ﬂssacfa'lc,g
/Vm{/‘cm wside § we_al7

888-967-4442 3316 E. Hwy 72 - Fredericktown, Mo, 63645 573-944-5245
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Whereas, Quest Constructon Products, LLC ("QGP*), 1465 Pigefitter Straet, N. Charleston, South Carclina, has soid the Fiiid Appted
Aoofing System, which has been applied as a "Hoof Membrang” on the building descrbed as foows:
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14565 Pipefitter St t
N. Charteston, SC 20405 PREMIUMCOAT SYSTEM

Phone: 855-817-3082 TWENTY (20) - YEAR
Fax: 843-745-5602 LIMITED SYSTEM WARRANTY

vivnLquast-cp.ocom

80 Conrarea Bodah brord .

Name of Property: Fillmore Center
Owiner: Tupelo Public Scheol Distiict
Location: 903 Filimore Dr,
Tupelo Public School District MS 38804
Date of Completion: August 10, 2015
Products: PremiumCoat Foundation, Fabric, and Finish Coat
Job Type: Roof
Square Footage: 49,900
Contractor: 3G Industeal Roofing LLC
504 E. Hwy. 72
Fredericktown MO
63645 [ Warranty #: H1500282 ]
B88.967 4442
New, therefors, QCP guarantees ta each OWNER to whom has been lssusd a certficate of warranty, propeniy complated and duly

signed by QCP, that subject to the lerms and conditions hereinater set fodh, QCP wil for the panod of 20-years from said date of
nspectors final approval of said Roof Membrane. at ils own expense, make such repalrs as may become necassary o repair waler
leaks inta the bu2ding.

As used here'n, the term "Roof Membrane* constiules a covering of the substrale with GCP's Fluid Appted Roofing System. The

Roof Membrane may include the primer, cav'k, butter grade and/or reinfarcing fabric when suppied by QCP.

REMEDY:

A Tha Approved Conlractar, solely al his expense, agrees to provide alf labor and non-GCP matenals to remedy deficiencigs Inthe
Instafed roat system, as pravided for the Warranty, for the period of years ona (1) through two (2) from the date of Warranly
issuance. QCP agrees at its expense lo provide QCP materials to effectuate thesa repairs. Daficlencies In the instated roof
syslam resutiog from proven product defects in the elastomeric roof coating ara specificafy excluded from this conslderation.
Addiionaly, color variances in the inslaled coating resuiting frem ardinary weathering, poulanls, ete., do not conslitule a
deficlancy In the roof system nar do they guatify for the product defect waiver siated above.

XX
i

+
X

&

B. QCP agress to provide &/l malenals and labor naedad to pedorm repairs which may becoma necessary under the warranty for =
water leaks occuring in years three (3) through twenty {20). RS }

C. QCP lunther agrees to reimburse the Approved Conltractor for his direct cost for the aforementioned materials and labor E::‘-.
inclusiva of a 15% mark-up for overhead. It is further agreed that QCP must ba provided netice of a potential claim as soon as ::E:E

recewved by the Approved Contractor and QCP agrees to provide nobice to the Approved Cantractor of a petential clalm as soon S
as received. | is further agreed that the Approved Centractor must afford QCP tha first right to provida the matesials In suitabla g

quantibes to parform the repakrs. The Approved Contractor agress lo pravide QCP with a wiitten summary of the rapaks v ST,
performed, separaled in agcordanca with the fo¥owing: ) =223
1. Materials (Hon-QCP) S
2. QGP Product »
3. Labor
4. Overhead a4 15%
EXCLUSICNS:

This Roo! Guarantee does not cover faiture of tha Rool Membrane dua to;

A Damags to the Reof Membrane, substrate, property, buBding of contends caused by setliement, faulty construgtion or design,
Inadequale drainage, mavement, misuse of struction, of other faiture of the structure.

B. Damage to the Reol Membrane or subslrale due to natural causes, intiuding but not Emited to floods, Sghtaning, had, windstorms,
cyctones, hurricanes, torradoees, earthquakes or fatures due to acts of God.

C. Damags to the Roof Membiane caused by chermdcal attacks froem strong sotvents, acids or caustic materials.

D. Defects in roof deck, insttation, vents, drans, parapets, or mechanical units which may have been instafed by other contractors.

E. amags to Rool Membrane caused by vandaksm, penelrabion or damage caused by third parties or foreign objects or agents,
Inchuding plant or animal kfe.

F. Movement or deterioration of matenial adjacent ta or threugh the QCP system.

G, Fadures o fthe owner to provide reasonabla carg in the maintenance of the waterprooled areas.

H. Excessive lraffic aver tha Raof Membrane ar its use as a storage area, watking or recreational surface, of for any similar purpose
except for normal maintenance and cleanup purposes.

I Roof areas that ara nol in compiance with internationat and/or local buding codes for positive slopa and drainage.

CONDITIONS:

A. The Roof Membrane must be Instaled as per QCP's printed application instructions and project specifications by a Approved
Contractor of the Fiuid Appted Roofing System. Contractor shadl have a current certificate on f2e designating said firm as such.

B. This Warranty oniy covers the roof repak only. QCF is not responsible for any other damages of any kind, including toss of rent,
contants or profits, Inconveniance ar any other incldental of consequentlal damagas.

C. No subsequent alteration cf, or additien to, the existing structure which aHecls or may alfzct the Roof Membrana in any way, shall
ka made uniess QTP shall first be notified In writing and shall agree 1o such proposed alleratiens ar condtions, nar unless such
alterations and additions are made In accordanca with such recommendations and condiions as QCP may prescribe.

D. The Reof Guarantee Is expressly conditioned upon QCF's Fabty to the Ownar lor any defecls, fafture, ar deficlency, which are
covered by this Guarantee, and are expressly conditioned upen Qwner's obfgation to notify QCP in wiiting within ten {10)
warking days of the date that Owner discovers defact. QCP shall then have the right to immediately inspect the defect, and if not
given this right, this Raof Guarantee shak be teiminated. Na third parties shall be deemed an agent of QCP for purposes of
notifeation.

E. Neither the Issuanca of the Rool Guarantes, nor any examination of inspection of the buRding or the plans of specificalions
thereot by QP representatives, before or after complation of the Roof Membrane, shall constitute & waiver of any of the
exciusions andior condtions et fadh hersin. ot

F. QCP’s obigation shall commenca upan seceipt by QUP of fu payment of the System Warranty Premium. If such payment is not
recelved within 90 days of the execution data haceol, 2l such obfigations shall be parmanantly voided. No third party shat ba
deemed an agent of GCP for receipt of such payment,

G. QCP wil not b Eable for any direct, Indirect, special, of general damages of any kind from whatevers cause which may
arise as tha reswit of defects in the Roof Membrane except as provided for in the Guaranlee. It is exprassly understood and
agreed that QCP shal in no way be desmed or hed to ba obfgated, Eable, or accountabls upon af under any guarantes or
vrarranites, express or impied, including any impled warranty of merchantab#ty of fitness for a particular use.
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504 E. Hwy. 72
Fredericktown MO

63645 I Warranty #: H1500282 j
888.967.4442

Now, therefore, GCP guarantees ta each CWHER to whom has been issued a cerlificate of warrardy, propeny compleled and duly
signed by QCP, hat subject to the terms and conditions here'nalter set forth, QCP wid for the pericd of 20-years from sa'd date of
Inspector's final approval of said Roof Membrane, atits awn expense, make such repairs as may become necessary Lo repalr water
leaks inta the buiding.

As used herein, tha term "Roof Membrane® censtitutes a cavering of the substrate with QCP's Fluid Appted Roofing System. Tha

Roof Membrans may inciuda the primer, cau’k, butter grade and/for reinforcing fabric when suppfed by QCP.

REMEDY:

A. The Approved Conlractor, solety athis expense, agreas to provide al labor and non-QGP matarials to remedy deficiencies in the
instated roof system, as provided for the Warranty, for the peried of years one {1) through two (2) from the date of Warranty
issuance. GCP agress al its expense to provide QUP malenals to effectuate these repairs. Deficiencies in the instafed roof
system rasuiting from proven product delects in the slastomenic roof coating are specifically exciided from this consideration.
Additionalty, coar variances in Lhe instated coating reswiting from ordinary weathering, po'iutants, etc., do not consbtute a
dehciency in the roof system nor do they quatfy for the product defect waiver stated abave.

B. QCP agrees to provide all materats and labor needed ta parform repairs which may become necessary under the warranty for
watef lsaks occuring in years thres (3} through twenty (20).

C. QCP lurther agrees ta reimburse tha Approved Conlractor for his direct cost for the atorementioned materiais and labor

= incusive of a 15% mark-up for overhgad. Itis further agreed that QP must ba provided notice of a potential claim as soon as

e received by the Approved Contrastor and QCP agrees lo provide notice to the Approved Contractor of a potential cfaim as soen
as received. ltis further agreed that the Approved Conlractor masi afford QCP the first right to provide the materials in suitable
quantites to perform the repa'rs. The Approved Contractor agrees to provide QCP with a written summary of the repaks
parformed, separated In accordance with the fofowing:

1. Matera's {Non-QCP)
2. GCP Product

3. Labor

4, Overhead at 15%

EXCLUSIONS: .

This Roof Guarantee does not cover fature of the Reof Membrana dua to:

A. Damage to the Roof Membrane, substrate, property, bullding o contents caused by settfement, faulty construction or design,
inzdequate drainage, movemant, misuse of strucbon, or other fasre of the structurs.

B. Damage to the Rool Kembrane or substale due to natural causes, including bul not Fmted to floods, Eghtering, hal, wndstorms,
cyclones, hurricanes, tornadees, earthquakes of fadures due ta acts of God.

C. Damage la the Roof Membrane caused by chemical attacks from strong solveats, acids or caustic materials,

D. Defects in roof deck, insutation, van!s, drains, parapets, or mechanical unds which may have been instalsd by other contractors.

E. Damage te Rool Membrana caused by vandalism, pengtraton or damage caused by third parties or fargign objects or agents,
Including plant or animal life.

F. Movement or deterioration of material adjacent to or through the QCP system.

G. Fatures ¢ fthe ownerto provide reasonab's care in the maintenance of the walesprooled areas.

H. Excessive tralfic over the Rool Membrane or its use as a storage area, walking of recreational surfaca, or for any s'mar purpose
except fof normal maintenance and cleanup purposss

. Roof areas that are nol in compliance with internatonal andfor locat bulding codes for pesitiva stapa and drainage.

CONDITIONS:

A. Tha Reof Membrane must be Installed as per QCP's prnted apptcation instructions and project specifications by a Approved
Conlractor of the Fluid Appied Roofing System. Contractor shall have a cuirent certficate on e dasignating sald firm as such,

B. This Warranly anly covers the reof repair enty. QCP is not responsib's for any other damagas of any kind, Inclutng loss of rent,
contents or profits, inconvenience or any other incldental of consequential damages.

C. No subsequent alteration of, or addition to, the existing structure which alfects or may affect the Roof Membrane in any way, shat
ba made unless QCP shatt first be notfied in wiiting and shall agree to such proposed alterabions o condtions, nor unless such
altesalions and additions are mada in accordance with such recommendabions and condions as QCP may prescrbe.

D. The Roof Guarantge is expressty conditioned upon QCP's Rabfty to tha Owner for any delects, fafure, or deficdency, which are
tovered by s Gurarantee, and are expressly conditioned upon Craner's obfigation to notify QCP In writng within ten (10)
working days of the date that Owner discavers defect QCP sha then have the right to Immediately inspect the defect, and if not
given this right, this Roof Guarantes shal ba terminated. No third parties shall be deemed an agent of QCP for purposes of* B
notification. !

E. Naither the issuance of the Reofl Guarantge, nor any examination of inspection of the Dulding or the p'ans of specifications
thereof by QCP representatives, before or aller completion of the Aoof Membrane, shall consthute a waver of any of th§
exctusions and’or conditions set forth hereln. -

F. QCP's obigation shal commence upen recalpt by QCP of full payment of the System Warranly Premium. If such payment is not
recaved within 90 days of tha execution date hareof, all such obigations shall ba permanently voided. No third party shal ba
deemed an agent of GCP for receipt of such payment.

G. QCP wit not be kable for any direct, indirect, special, or gonerat damagas of any kind from whatever cause which may
asise as the resuit of dafects in the Roof Mambrane except as provided fof In the Guarantee. s expressly understood and
agreed that GCP shalin no way be deemed or held te be cbSgaled, fable, er accountable upon or under any guarantss or
warranites, express or implied, including any imptied warranty of marchantabifty of fitness for a particuiar use.
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Valid when copy of this Warranty, executed by al parties, is on f2e at QCP's Warranty Depariment, M. Charleston, South Garefna
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Qualily You Can
s, from

Nortl Amearica’s
Largast Rooling
Mannfaclurar!™

September 30, 2015

Otis R. Tims

Mitchell, McNutt & Sams, P.A.
105 South Front Street

Post Office Box 7120

Tupelo, MS 38802-7120
otims@mitchellmcnutt.com

Re: HydroStop PremiumCoat Systein Twenty (20}-Year Limited System
Warranty No, H1500282

Dear Mr.Tims:

Please allow the following to serve as clarification of the terms and conditions of
HydroStop PremiumCoat System Twenty (20)-Year Limited System Warranty No.
H1500282 issued to the Tupelo Public School District for the Filmore Center located
at 903 Filmore Drive, Tupelo, MS 38804 (hereinafter referred to as the "Limited

Warranty”}:

Without regard to the terms and conditions set forth in the “Remedy” Section of the
Limited Warranty, QCP guarantees to you, the original owner of the building
described above, that QCP will repair leaks through the elastomeric roof coating
{the “QCP Roofing Materials”) resulting from a manufacturing defect or ordinary
wear and tear occurring in years one (1) through twenty (20}.

In the event of a leak through the QCP Roofing Materials, you must provide written
notice in accovdance with the terms and conditions of Paragraph D of the
“Conditions” Section of the Limited Warranty, except that notice of the leak should
be made, in writing, within 30 days by email (preferred) at guaranteeleak@gaf.com,
or by postal mail to GAF Guarantee Services, 1 Campus Drive, Parsippany, New
Jersey 07054, or QCP will have no responsibility for making repairs.

Paragraph G of the “Conditions” Section of the Limited Warranty shall be revised as
follows: THIS LIMITED WARRANTY IS EXPRESSLY IN LIEU OF ANY OTHER
GUARANTEES OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED
WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE,

1 Campus Drive
Parsippany, NJ 07054




and of any other obligations or liability of QCP, whether any claim against it is based
upon negligence, breach of warranty, or any other theory. In NO event shall QCP be
liable for any CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES of any kind, including,
but not limited to interior or exterior damages and/or mold growth.

(QCP has received full payment for Warranty No. H1500282.

[ trust that this has addressed your concerns,

Vincent G. Maltese
Technical Support Service Specialist

1 Campus Drive
Parsippany, NJ 07054




“rom: Otis Tims <Qtims@mitchellmcnutt.com:>

ent: Friday, October 02, 2015 8:33 AM

To: Leslie Pitts; acantrell@tupeloschools.com

Subject: TPSD: Fillmore Roof Warranty {3871-Tupelo.FID453677]

Attachments: 093015 Mitchell McNutt {HydroStop PremiumCoat 20-Year (V.Maltese Ltr).pdf
Leslie:

The attached letter takes care of my principal concerns about the roof warranty. Please place it in your files with the
other warranty documents for this project. | am asking Mr. Cantrell to do the same.

By the way, GAF has decided to rewrite their warranty documents for this product.

Have a good weekend.

Otis R. Tims

Mitchell, McNutt & Sams, P.A.
105 South Front Street

Post Office Box 7120

Tupelo, MS 38802-7120
(662) 842-3871

(662) 842-8450 (fax)

olims@mitchellmenutt.com

NOTICE: This electronic mail transmission (including any referenced or attached materials) may be PRIVILEGED, WORK PRODUCT, PROPRIETARY and/or
CONFIDENTIAL. 1t is not intended for transmission to, o receipt by, any unauthorized persons. If you have received this electronic mail transmission in error you
are PROHIBITED from disclosing, disseminating, reproducing, using or relying on it and its contents, and you are to immediately delete it from your system without
copying it, and notify the sender by reply e-mait of the erroneous transmission. CIRCULAR 230 DISCLOSURE: To comply with Treasury Depariment regulations,
wa inform you that, unless othenwise expressly indicated, any tax advice conlained in this communication including any attachments, is not intended or written to
be used, and cannot be used, for the purpase of (iaveiding penalties that may be imposed under the Internal Revenue Code or any other applicable tax law, or {ii)
promoting, marketing or recommending to ancther parly any fransaction, arrangement, or other matter.

\PDIRCO O



Leslie Pitts

R
“vom: Otis Tims <Otims@mitchellmcnutt.com>
~ent: Friday, October 02, 2015 4:43 PM
To: Leslie Pitts; acantrell@tupeloschools.com
Subject: FW: HydroStop PremiumCoat System Twenty (20)-Year Limited System Warranty No.

H1500282 {3871-Tupelo.FID453677]

Leslie/Andy:
Please include the email string below with the Fillmore roof warranty documents in your files.

Thanks.

Otis R. Tims

Mitchell, McNutt & Sams, P.A.
105 South Front Street

Post Office Box 7120

Tupelo, MS 38802-7120
{662) 842-3871

{662) 842-8450 (fax)
otims@mitchellmcnutt.com

..rom: Karamanol, Courtney [mailto:CKaramanoi@gaf.com]

Sent: Friday, October 02, 2015 8:41 AM

To: Otis Tims

Subject: RE: HydroStop PremiumCoat System Twenty (20)-Year Limited System Warranty No. H1500282 [3871-
Tupelo.F1D453677]

Correct, “you” refers to the Tupelo Public School District.

From: Otis Tims [mailto:Otims@mitchelimcnutt.com]

Sent: Friday, October 02, 2015 9:38 AM

To: Karamanol, Courtney

Subject: RE: HydroStop PremiumCoat System Twenty (20)-Year Limited System Warranty No. H1500282 [3871-
Tupelo.FID453677]

Courtney,
Thank you for your help in this matter.

Please confirm to me that in the second paragraph of Mr. Maltese’s letter, the word “you” refers to the Tupelo Public
School district.

Thanks, again.

lis R. Tims
mMitchell, McNutt & Sams, P.A.
105 South Front Street



Post Office Box 7120

Tupelo, MS 38802-7120

(662) 842-3871

(662) 842-8450 (fax)
‘ims@mnitchellmenutt.com

From: Karamanol, Courtney [mailto:CKaramanol@gaf.com]

Sent: Thursday, October 01, 2015 7:47 AM

To: Otis Tims

Cc: acantrell@tupeloschools.com

Subject: RE; HydroStop PremiumCoat System Twenty (20)-Year Limited System Warranty No. H1500282 [3871-
Tupelo,FID453677]

Mr. Tims,

The reason | asked Mr. Maltese to sign off on the letter instead of signing it myself is that he is the person who would
sign off on a guarantee addendum in GAF’s ordinary course of business. This letter has received necessary internal
approval giving him authority to sign it.

Best-

Courtney S. Karamanol
“faims Counsel

“AF

1 Campus Drive
Parsippany, NJ 07054
Office: (973) 317-5869

From: Otis Tims {mailto:Otims@mitchellmcnutt.com]

Sent: Wednesday, September 30, 2015 9:20 PM

To: Karamanol, Courtney

Cc: acantrell@tupeloschools.com

Subject: RE: HydroStop PremiumCoat System Twenty (20)-Year Limited System Warranty No. H1500282 [3871-
Tupelo.FID453677]

Ms. Karamanol:
Thank you for your assistance.

| suppose the letter is acceptable, but | need some evidence that Mr. Maltese is authorized to modify the company’s
standard warranty.

llock forward to hearing from you.

Otis R. Tims

Mitchell, McNutt & Sams, P.A.
)5 South Front Street

rost Office Box 7120

Tupelo, MS 38802-7120

{662) 842-3871



(662) 842-8450 (fax)
otims@mitchellmenutt.com

From: Karamanol, Courtney [mailto:CKaramanol@aaf.com]

Sent: Wednesday, September 30, 2015 2:10 PM

To: Otis Tims

Cc: Maltese, Vincent

Subject: RE: HydroStop PremiumCoat System Twenty (20)-Year Limited System Warranty No. H1500282

Mr. Tims,

Please contact me if you'd like to discuss this at all. Otherwise, | hope this letter suffices to alleviate your concerns.

Best Regards,

Courtney S, Karamanol
Claims Counsel

GAF

1 Campus Drive
Parsippany, NJ 07054
Office: (973) 317-5869

From: Latiano, Barbara

. Sent: Wednesday, September 30, 2015 3:08 PM

L 2 otims@mitchelimcnutt.com

Cc: Karamanol, Courtney; Maltese, Vincent

Subject: HydroStop PremiumCoat System Twenty (20)-Year Limited System Warranty No. H1500282

Dear Mr. Tims:
On behalf of Mr, Vincent G. Maltese, enclosed please find his letter to you.
The original will be mailed to you today.

Thank you,
Barhara

Barbara Latiano on behaif of Vincent &, Maltese,
Technical Support Service Specialist

GAF

1 Campus Drive, 3E-149

Parsippany, NJ 07054

Phone: 973.628.3552

blatiano@qgaf.com




This email, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s), and may contain
“iformation that is confidential or legally protected. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure,
-opying, distribution, or use of the contents of this information or any attachments is prohibited and may be
unlawful. If you have received this electronic transmission in error, please reply immediately to the sender by
return e-mail that you have received the message in error and delete it along with any attachments. GAF makes
no warranty that this e-mail is error or virus free.

NOTICE: This electronic mail transmission {including any referenced or attached materials) may be PRIVILEGED, WORK PRODUCT, PROPRIETARY and/or
CONFIDENTIAL, Jtis not intended for transmission to, or receipt by, any unauthorized persons. If you have received this electronic mail transmission in error you
are PROHIBITED from disclosing, disseminating, reproducing, using or relying on it and its contents, and you are to immediately delete it from your system without
copying it, and notify the sender by reply e-mail of the erroneous transmission. CIRCULAR 230 DISCLOSURE: To comply with Treasury Department regulations,
we inform you that, unless otherwise expressly indicated, any tax advice contained in this communication including any attachments, is not intended or written to
be used, and cannot be used, for the purpose of (avoiding penalfies that may be imposed under the Internal Revenue Code or any other applicable tax taw, or {ii)
promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any transaction, arrangement, or other matter.



W INDUSTRIAL
2.2 /ROOFING

3GRoofing.com

To whom it may concern, 8/17/2015

We did not use any asbestos containing material on the Fillmore roof project.

Kind Regards,

L -

Ben Brubacher - 3G Industrial Roofing

888-967-4442 3316 E. Hwy 72 - Fredericktown, Mo. 63645 573-944-6245
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Power of Attorney
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

!

i wide Mutual Insurange Gompany, an Ohio corporation AMGO Inswrance Company, an lowa corporation

Fannland Mutual Insurance Company. an lowa carporafion Allied Properly and Casualty Insurance Company, an lowa corporation
Natonwide Agnbusiness Insurance Gompany. an lowa corporation Depositors Insurance Company, an iewa corporation

hereinatter referredlo severally as the “Company” and collactively as the "Gompanies.” each dess haraby make. constitute and appeint:

GREGORY 'T. ROGERS JAMES M. GAMBLE

: JACKSON MO
eachiin their individual capacity, its true and lavdul attornay-indact, with lult power and authorityto sign, seal, and execute on its behalf any and all bonds and undertakings,
and other obligatory instruments of similar nature, in penaliies not gxceeding the sum of

FIVE HUNDRED THOUSANID AND NG/10U DOLLARS $  S50¢,000.00
and o bind the Gompany thereby. as fully and Lo the same extent as it such instruments were signed by the duly authorized officers of the Company: and all acts of said
Attomey pursuant 1o the authorily given are hareby ratilied and confirnred.

This poawer of attomey 1s made and executsd pursuant to and by authority of the foflowing resolulion duly adopled by the board of directors of the Company:

“RESOLVED, thal tha president, or any vice president be, and each heteby is, authorized and empowered to appoint allornays-in-fact of the Campany, and to
authorize them to execute and deliver on behall of the Company any and all bonds, forms. applications, memorandums, undertakings, recognizances, transfers,
contracts of indemrity, policies, conteacts guaranteaing the fidelity of persons holdingpositions ol public or private (rust. and ather wrilings obligatoryin nature that the
business of the Company may require;and to modiy o revoke, wilh o without cause, any such appaintmentor authority, provided, however. that the authority granted
hereby shalt in no way limit the autherily of elher duly authorized agents to sign and countersign any of said docoments on behait of the Company.”

"RESOLVED FURTHER, that such attorneys-in-fact shall have full power and authority lo execute and defiver any and all such decuments and to bind the Company
subject o the terms and imitations ol the power of altarney issuad fo them, and 1o affix the seal of the Company thereto;, provided, howevar, that saidseal shalinotbe
necessary {or the validiy of any such documents.”

This poveer of altoraey is signad and sealed under and by the fallowing bytaws duly adoptad by the board of directors of the Company.

Exocution of lostruments. Any vice president, any assisiant secretary ot any assistant reasurer shall have the power and autharity to sign or altest all approved
documents, instruments, contracts, or other pagers in connectian wilh the aparation of tha business of the company in adition to the chairman of the board. the chief
sxecutive alficer, president, raasurer or secrelary; provided, however, the signatureof any of them may be prinled, engraved,or stampedon any approveddocument,
conlract, instrument, or other papers af the Cempany.

TNESS WHEREOF. the Company has caused this instrument to be sealed and duly atested by the sigralure of ils officer the

¢
1

ayofl __April . 2013 . 3
PO Y.
Sy st YW
BNz — :
f iSEAL: # Tetrance Wiliams. President and Chief Operating Officer of Naticnwide Agribusiness Insurance Company
.5 oy wIE
el and Farmland Mutual Insurance Company; and Vice President of Nationwide Mulual Insurance Company,
e AMCO lnsurance Company, Allied Propeity and Casually Insurance Company, and Depositors Insurance
Company
Wiy
Sy ACKNOWLEDGMENT
| Dl 4)
’&iSEAL.!g' STATE OF IOWA, GOUNTY Of POLK: ss
‘fX-.?‘_r.,-.q‘;v%, Onihis 30" dayol _ April . 2013, before me came the above-namedoflicer for the Companies atoresaid,
‘iﬁ," to me personally Knowrt to be the officer described in and who executed the praceding instrument, and he
acknowledgsed the execution ol the same, and being by ma duly sworn, deposes and says, that he is the
22w, officer of the Companies aforesaid, that the seals affixed hereto are the corporale seals of said Companies,
Pl and {he said corporale seals and his signalure were duly aifixed and subsceibad to said instrument by the
# bl autharity and direction of said Companies.
¢ .SEAL; A " ) .
‘Q i ’\ & 13’“ ty A _JZ’P'[CZZ/ /t/&_ﬁ;”
. iu\ v& b3 <‘!- Yok Hotarisl S2a! Evd
! » Cosmmsdon rapndee 152755 3
Rty My Corrttatoa Eaplres Varen o4 2044 Notary Public
My Cornmission Expires

CERTIFICATE March 24, 2014
I. Rabart W Horner |If, Secretary of the Companies, do hereby certify that the foregeingis a tull, irue and correct copy of the original power of altorneyissued by the
Gompany; that the resofullon included therein is a true and cotrect iranscript from the minutes of the meetings of the boards of directors andthe same has nol been
revoked or amended in any manner, thal said Terrance Wikiams was on the date ol the execution ol the foregeing power of altorney the duly elected officer of the
Companies, and the corporate seals and hig slgnature ag officer were duly alfixed and subscribed 1o the said instrument by the autharityof said boardof directors; and the
foregoing power of attorney is still in full force and effect.

[N WITNESS WHEREOQF, | have hereunto subscribed my name as Secrelary, and aflixed the corporate seals of said Companies this ________ day
of 20 . R #
ol Pl e i
( Seactetary
This Power of Attorney Expires  02f28/47 .

BDJ 1 (04-13} 00
18916



% AEA Document G706" - 1994

Contractor's Affidavit of Payment of Debts and Claims

2
Ly

PROJECT: (Name and address) ARCHITECT’S PROJECT NUMBER: OWNER: 4
Re-Roof of The Fillinore Center 15013.00 ARCHITECT: 53]
Tupelo, MS CONTRACTOR:
903 Filimore Drive CONTRACT FOR: General Construction SURETY: [
‘Tupelo, MS 38801 OTHER: []

TO OWNER: (Wame and address) CONTRACT DATED: 06/09/2015
Tupelo Public Schoot Disirict

72 South Green Street

Tupelo, MS 33804

stateor;  Missaves
COUNTYOF:  Medisov

The undersigned hereby certifies that, except as listed below, payment has been made in full and all obligations have
otherwise been satisfied for all materials and equipment furnished, for all work, labor, and services performed, and for
all known indebtedness and claims against the Contractor for damages arising in any manner in connection with the
performance of the Contract referenced above for which the Owner or Owner's property might in any way be held
responsible or encumbered.

EXCEPTIONS:
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ATTACHED HERETO: CONTRACTOR: (Name and address)
1 Consent of Surety to Final Payment. Whenever 3G Industrial Roofing, LLC

Surety is involved, Consent of Surety is 504 E. Hwy 72

required. AIA Docoment G707, Consent of Fredericktown, MO 63645

Surety, may be used for this purpose

IudlcateAttﬂCh!T]Eilt D Ye-s D 1\0
% M
e . -

The foilowing supporting documents should be attached {Signature of authorized representative)
herelo if required by the Owner: ; .

(% M\%\"w\ﬂ(&m _PMeMRG W, MM\fﬂ«/
1. Contractor's Release or Waiver of Liens, (Printed name and tifle) JyoJ

conditional upon receipt of final payment.

2, Separate Releases or Waivers of Liens from Subscribed and sworn to before me on this date:  8-ju-i{S
Subcontractors and material and equipment
suppliers, to the extent required by the Owner,

accomnpanied by a list thereof.
Notary Public:

3. Contractor’s Aftfidavit of Release of Liens (AIA My Connission Expires:
Document G706A).

DEBRA JINKERSON L
p
ou
COUNTY OF ST, FRANE(IMS
COMMISSION #12479642
Hy Comsron Expires: January 30, 2016 B

ATA Documont G706 ' — 1694, Gapyright © 1970 and 1994 by The Amarican Institute of Architects, Al rights reserved, WARNING: This AJA® Document s
protected by U.S. Copyright Law and Intarnational Treatles. Unauthorlzed reproduction or dietribution of this AIA® Document, or any portion of it, may 1
rosult in sovere ohvlt and eriminad ponailles, and wilf be prosacuted to the maxinwm axtent possible under ths Taw. This document was preduced by AlA
software at 15:65:56 on 08/10/2015 under Order No.6402087107_1 which expires on 05/31/2616, and Js not fo7 resale.

User Notes: (1315201333)



@AILA pocument G7o6a" - 1904

Contractor's Affidavit of Release of Liens

PROJECT: (Name and address) ARCHITECT'S PROJECT OWNER: X1
NUMBER: .
Re-Roof of The Fillimore Center, 15013.00 ARCHITECT: 3
Tupelo, MS CONTRACTOR:
903 Fillmore Drive CONTRACT FOR: General .
Tupelo, MS 38801 Consiruction SURETY: [
TO OWNER: (Nane and address) CONTRACT DATED: 06/09/2015 OTHER: [
Tupelo Public School Disrict
72 South Green Street

Tupelo, MS 38804

~

STATEOF: M igsauc
COUNTY OF: e} soon

The undersigned hereby certifies that to the best of the undersigned’s knowledge, information and belief, except as
listed below, the Releases or Waivers of Lien attached hereto include the Coniraclor, all Subcontraciors, all suppliers
of materials and equipment, and all performers of Wark, labor or services who have or may have liens or
encumbrances or the right to assert liens or encumbrances against any property of the Owner arisitig in any manner out
of the performance of the Contract referenced above.

EXCEPTIONS:

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ATTACHED HERETO: CONTRACTOR: (Name and address)

1. Contractor’s Release or Waiver of Liens, 3G Industrial Roofing, LLC
conditional upon receipt of final payment, 504 E. Hwy 72

Fredericktown, MO 63645

2. Separate Releases or Waivers of Liens from BY: (RA_\

Subcontractors and material and equipment (Signature of authorized
suppliers, to the extent required by the Owner, representafiv

@
accompantied by a list thereof. i {, < ‘UH’J ) WL
%u L(VE P QE{, uﬂ ¥ 04/

(Printed name and title)

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this date: S-\HAS

Notary Public:
My Commission Expires:

DEBRA JINKERSON
NOTARY PUBLIC - NOTARY SEAL
STATE OF MISSQURI
COUNTY OF ST. FRANCOIS
COMMISSION #12479642 )
d My Commission Explres: January 30, 2016 g

AJA Document GTO8A™ — 1994, Copyright © 1982 and 1994 by The American Inslitule of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA* Decument Is
pratagted by L5, Copyrighi Law and biferaational Tiatiee, Unauthorised seproduition o¢ distibution of thiz MAY Docimient, or any portion al i1, may 4
rasutt In savare civit and criminal potalites, and will bo prosecuted to the maximum extant possible andar the tavw. This doturment wis produced by AlA
software al 15:58:14 on 08/1042015 under Grder No.6402087107__1 which expires on 05/31/2016, and is not for resale.

User Hotes: (1648714081}



P. N, 00060 JBHM Architects, PA 00/00/0000

Request for Substantial Completion Inspection

Date  8/7/2015

Project Name  Re-Roof of the Fillmore Center

Project Number 15013

Contractor 3G Industrial Roofing LLC

As the Contractor's representative for the referenced project | certify that | have completed'the following:

ltem Date Completed Ini-
. s tials

1. Advised the Owner of pending insurance changeover requirements. 8/7/2015 BB
2. Obtained and submitted releases enabling the Owner unrestricted -

use of the Work, L 8/7/2015 BB
3. Made final changeover of permanent locks and transmit keys to the

Owner . . : : N 8/7/2015 . BB
4. Complete startup testing and instruct Owner’s personnel on opera- S

fion and maintenance of systems 8/7/2015 . BB
5. Submitied {o the Architect a comprehensive list of items eompleted 81712015 ' BB

or corrected by the Contractor (Contractor's Punch List completed) 1

As the Contractor’s representative for the referenced project [ certify that | understand the following:

1. Final completion must be reached within 30 days of substantial completion or the Owner has the option
to have remaining Work completed and to deduct reasonable costs from the amount due. (Section
002213)

2. The Owner may deduct from the final pay application for payment to the Architect for additional ser-
vices required due to the Contractor’s failure to achieve final completion within 30 days.

Certified by BEN BRUBACHER

CONTRACT CLOSEQUT 01700-7



P. N. 00000 JBHM Archilects, PA

00/00/0000

Request for Final Completion Inspection

Date

Project Name
Project Number
Contractor

As the Contraclor's representative for the referenced project | ce_'ﬂify that | have corﬁpieféd the following:

ltem - Date Completed Initials
1. Submilted and received approval of warranties, maintenance
agreements, final cettifications and similar documents. 8/1 0/_ 2_01 5 _ BB
2. Received approval of record documents, maintenance manuals and 8/10/2015 BB
similar final record information. _ _
3. Delivered tools, spare parts, extra stock and similar items. 8/10/2015 BB
4. Removed temporary facilities, mockups, project sign, construction |
tools and similar elements. 81 01201 5 BB
5. Completed final clean up requirements, including touch up painting, 8/10/2015 BB
6. Touched up and otherwise repair and restore marred, exposed fin- 8/10/2015 BB
ishes,
7. Executed Cetlificate of Substantial Completion. 8/10/2015 BB
8. Completéd or corrected all items identiﬁéduét or since substantial 7 — .
completion. Submitted a copy of the list stating that each item has  {8/10/2015 BB
been completed indicating date completed and initialed.
9. Submitted and received approval of Guarantee of Work as per Sec-
tion 062213, Paragraph 9.8.1. 8/17/2015 BB
10. Submit letter stating that no ashestos containing materials were
used in this project. 8/1 712015 BB :
11. Submiitted reconciliation of allowances for inclusion in final change | '
order. 8/17/2015 BB

As the Contractor's representative for the referenced project | certify that | understand the folfoWing:

1. Final completion is established as the date indicated on the Cettificate of Final Completion.

2. As per Section 002213 all warranties commence at substantial completion.

3. Final pay application, Consent of Surety to Final Payment, the Release of Liens and certification of
Payments of Debis and Claims cannot be submitled until all items listed above are complete.

Certified by Ben Brubacher Managing Member

CONTRACT CLOSEOUT

01700-8



